

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 4405 OF 2022



**Between:**

Abdul Aleem, S/o Abdul Latheef, Aged 30 Years, Occ: Doctor, D.No. 3-2-144, Savaran Street, Karimnagar, Telangana State.

**Petitioner/Accused**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Praesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Amaravathi.
2. J. Indira Pawar, D/o. Chandiah, Aged 29 years, Occ. Doctor, D.No. 13-51/1, Pinnamaneni Teachers Colony, 2<sup>nd</sup> Road, Kanuru Village, Penamaluru Mandal, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

**Respondent/Defacto-Complainant**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the Criminal proceedings against petitioner/Accused S.C.SPL.No. 13/2021 pending on the file of III Additional District and Sessions Judge and Special Court for SC,ST (POA) Cases, Vijayawada.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2022**

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioner/Accused in S.C.SPL.No. 13/2021 pending on the file of III Additional District and Sessions Judge and Special Court for SC,ST (POA) Cases, Vijayawada till the disposal of the Main Quash petition in the interest of the justice, Pending disposal of CRLP 4405 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri CHALLA AJAY KUMAR, Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out substituted service of notice by way of publication in the daily newspaper "Eenadu" having circulation in the locality where respondent No. 2 ordinarily resides.

Delete the matter from the caption "For Dismissal".

At the request of the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor, post the matter after four (4) weeks.

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. J. Indira Pawar, D/o. Chandiah, Aged 29 years, Occ. Doctor, D.No. 13-51/1, Pinnamaneni Teachers Colony, 2<sup>nd</sup> Road, Kanuru Village, Penamaluru Mandal, Vijayawada, Krishna District.(by RPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. CHALLA AJAY KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati [OUT].
4. The Section Officer, Posting Section, High Court of A.P.
5. **One spare copy**

**HIGH COURT**

**DR.YLR,J**

**DATED:19/02/2026**

**POST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS**

**ORDER**

**CRLP.No.4405 of 2022**

**DIRECTION**

